109
71
6-
01
.2
01
3-
DG

	 	 2.1	 Brief description
	 	 2.2	 Name plate
	 	 2.3	 Type key
	 3	 Areas of application	 8
	 	 3.1	 Refrigerants
	 	 3.2	 Oil charge
	 	 3.3	 Limits of application
	 	 3.4	 N and K versions
	 	 	 3.4.1	 Limits of application R134a
	 	 	 3.4.2	 Limits of application R407C
	 	 3.5	 TK version
	 	 	 3.5.1	 Limits of application R404A/R507
	 	 	 3.5.2	 Limits of application R22
	 4	 Compressor assembly	 11
  	 	 4.1	 Setting up
	 	 4.2	 Maximum permissible inclination
	 	 4.3	 V-belt drive
	 	 4.4	 Main bearing load
	 	 4.5	 Electromagnetic coupling assembly
	 	 4.6	 Pipe connections
	 	 4.7	 Pipes
	 	 4.8	 Operating the shut-off valves
	 	 4.9	 Operating mode of the lockable service connections
	 5	 Commissioning	 15
	 	 5.1	 Preparations for start-up
	 	 5.2	 Pressure strength test
	 	 5.3	 Leak test
	 	 5.4	 Evacuation
	 	 5.5	 Refrigerant charge
	 	 5.6	 Oil level check
	 	 5.7	 Shaft seal
	 	 5.8	 Shaft seal, emptying the oil reservoir
	 	 5.9	 Avoiding liquid shocks
	 6	 Maintenance	 18
	 	 6.1	 Preparation
	 	 6.2	 Work to be carried out
	 	 6.3	 Recommended spare parts
	 	 6.4	 Integrated decompression valve
	 	 6.5	 Extract from the lubricants table
	 	 6.6	 Decommissioning
	 7	 Accessories	 20
	 	 7.1	 Capacity regulator
	 	 7.2	 Thermal protection thermostat
	 8	 Technical data	 21
	 9	 Dimensions and connections	 22
	 10	 Installation certificate	 24
	 11	 Service			  25
About these instructions
Read these instructions before assembly and before using the compressor. This will avoid misunder-
standings and prevent damage. Improper assembly and use of the compressor can lead to serious
or fatal injury.
Observe the safety instructions contained in these instructions.
These instructions must be passed onto the end customer along with the unit in which the compres-
sor is installed.
GEA Bock GmbH
72636 Frickenhausen
GEA Bock GmbH
Benzstraße 7
72636 Frickenhausen
Germany
Telephone	 +49 7022 9454 0

	 	 2.1	 Brief description
	 	 2.2	 Name plate
	 	 2.3	 Type key
	 3	 Areas of application	 8
	 	 3.1	 Refrigerants
	 	 3.2	 Oil charge
	 	 3.3	 Limits of application
	 	 3.4	 N and K versions
	 	 	 3.4.1	 Limits of application R134a
	 	 	 3.4.2	 Limits of application R407C
	 	 3.5	 TK version
	 	 	 3.5.1	 Limits of application R404A/R507
	 	 	 3.5.2	 Limits of application R22
	 4	 Compressor assembly	 11
  	 	 4.1	 Setting up
	 	 4.2	 Maximum permissible inclination
	 	 4.3	 V-belt drive
	 	 4.4	 Main bearing load
	 	 4.5	 Electromagnetic coupling assembly
	 	 4.6	 Pipe connections
	 	 4.7	 Pipes
	 	 4.8	 Operating the shut-off valves
	 	 4.9	 Operating mode of the lockable service connections
	 5	 Commissioning	 15
	 	 5.1	 Preparations for start-up
	 	 5.2	 Pressure strength test
	 	 5.3	 Leak test
	 	 5.4	 Evacuation
	 	 5.5	 Refrigerant charge
	 	 5.6	 Oil level check
	 	 5.7	 Shaft seal
	 	 5.8	 Shaft seal, emptying the oil reservoir
	 	 5.9	 Avoiding liquid shocks
	 6	 Maintenance	 18
	 	 6.1	 Preparation
	 	 6.2	 Work to be carried out
	 	 6.3	 Recommended spare parts
	 	 6.4	 Integrated decompression valve
	 	 6.5	 Extract from the lubricants table
	 	 6.6	 Decommissioning
	 7	 Accessories	 20
	 	 7.1	 Capacity regulator
	 	 7.2	 Thermal protection thermostat
	 8	 Technical data	 21
	 9	 Dimensions and connections	 22
	 10	 Installation certificate	 24
	 11	 Service			  25
4 09
71
6-
01
.2
01
3-
DG
bF
EI
Tr
Cn
	 D
	GB
	 F
  E
	 I
 TR
 CN
1.1	 Identification of safety instructions:
DANGER!
WARNING!

2| Product description
/FK 04 655 NX
1	 Type designation
2	 Displacement at 1450 rpm
3	 LP: Max. �permissible operating pressure
(g) Low pressure side
	 HP: Max. �permissible operating pressure
(g) High pressure side
4	 Machine number
5	 Factory-filled oil type
Fig. 3
2.2	 Name plate (example)
2.3	 Type key (example)
¹) 	K -	 specially for air-conditioning
	 N -	 specially for air-conditioning or normal cooling
	 TK - specially for deep freezing
²)  X - 	 Ester oil charging (HFC refrigerant, e.g. R134a, R407C)
Designs ¹)
Swept volume
Size
Ester oil charging ²)
Series
1
2
3
4
5
AS12345A020
19/28bar
Observe the limits of
application diagrams!}
GEA Bock GmbH
72636 Frickenhausen, Germany
8 09
71
6-
01
.2
01
3-
DG
bF
EI
Tr
Cn
	 D
	GB
	 F
  E
	 I
 TR
 CN
3| Areas of application
 ATTENTION! 	 	� Compressor operation is possible within the limits of application
shown in the diagrams. Please note the significance of the shaded
areas. The limits of application must be observed. Thresholds
should not be selected as design or continuous operating points.
		 	 	 	 - 	Max. permissible discharge end temperature: 140°C
		 	 	 	 -	Max. permissible ambient temperature: 100°C
		 	 	 	 - 	Max. permissible switching frequency: 12 x /h
		 	 	 	 -	A minimum running time of 2 min. at equilibrium (continuous
				    operation) must be achieved.
				   	� Avoid continuous operation near the threshold. Should the com-
pressor happen to be used near the thresholds, we recommend the
use of a thermal protection thermostat (Accessories, Chap. 7).
				   	� When capacity regulators are used, the limits  of application can
move.
				    	�When operating in the vacuum range, there is a danger of air en-
tering on the suction side. This can cause chemical reactions, a
pressure rise in the condenser and an elevated compressed-gas
temperature. Prevent the ingress of air at all costs!
	 The compressors are factory-filled with the following oil type:
    	- for R134a, R404A/R507, R407C	 FUCHS Reniso Triton SE 55
		 - for R22	 FUCHS Reniso SP 46
Compressors with ester oil charge (FUCHS Reniso Triton SE 55) are marked with an X in the type
designation (e.g. FKX40/655 N).
 3.1	 Refrigerants
•	 HFKW / HFC:	 	 R134a, R404A/R507, R407C
•	 (H)FCKW / (H)CFC:		 R22
3.2		 Oil charge
3.3	 Limits of application
INFO!	 For recharging, we recommend the above oil types. Alternatives are: